- (a) With respect to weeks of unemployment after December 31, 1977, benefits based upon service performed in an instructional, research, or principal administrative capacity for an institution of higher education or a public school, or a nonpublic school or the Minnesota school for the deaf or Minnesota braille and sight saving school, or a developmental achievement center operating pursuant to sections 252.21 to 252.26 and licensed pursuant to section 245.783, benefits shall not be paid based upon such services for any week of unemployment commencing during the period between two successive academic years or terms, or during a similar period between two regular but not successive terms, or during a period of paid sabbatical leave provided for in the individual's contract, to any individual if such the individual performs such the services in the first of such the academic years or terms and if there is a contract or a reasonable assurance that such the individual will perform services in any such capacity for any institution of higher education, public school, nonpublic school, or said state deaf and sight saving schools, or developmental achievement center in the second of such the academic years or terms, and
- (b) With respect to service performed after December 31, 1977 in any capacity, other than those capacities described in clause (a) of this subdivision, for a public school or nonpublic school, or the Minnesota school for the deaf or Minnesota braille and sight saving school, and for service with a political subdivision with respect to a school, or a developmental achievement center operating pursuant to sections 252.21 to 252.26 and licensed pursuant to section 245.783, benefits shall not be paid on the basis of such these services to any individual for any week which commences during a period between two successive academic years or term if such the individual performs such the services in the first of such the academic years or terms and there is a reasonable assurance that such the individual will perform such the services in the second of such the academic years or terms, and
- (c) With respect to any services described in clause (a) or (b), compensation payable on the basis of such the services shall not be paid to any individual for any week which commences during an established and customary vacation period or holiday recess if such the individual performs such the services in the period immediately before such the vacation period or holiday recess, and there is a reasonable assurance that such the individual will perform such the services in the period immediately following such the vacation period or holiday recess. School year for a developmental achievement center operating pursuant to sections 252.21 to 252.26 and licensed pursuant to section 245.783, means that period established by resolution of its board of directors.
- Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective the day following its final enactment.

Approved March 28, 1978.

CHAPTER 613-H.F.No.1605

An act relating to motor vehicles, registration dates, display of plates or insignia;

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

expanding the definition of authorized emergency vehicle to include a licensed land emergency ambulance service; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Sections 168.09, Subdivisions 2 and 3; 168.31, Subdivision 1; and 169.01, Subdivision 5.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 168.09, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. When a motor vehicle registered in Minnesota, has during the calendar year for which it is so registered, been re-registered for the following year, the display on such motor vehicle of the plates issued for such motor vehicle on its re-registration for the following year shall on and after November 15 of the calendar year in which it was so re-registered constitute compliance with subdivision 1 requiring display of plates except as provided in subdivision 3.
 - Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 168.09, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. Plates or other insignia issued for a motor vehicle registered under the provisions of section 168.187 for a calendar year shall be displayed on such motor vehicle not later than 12:01 a.m. on March 2 of the year unless extended by the registrar for such time as may be required for the issuance of such new plates or insignia. Plates or other insignia issued for a self-propelled motor vehicle registered for over 27,000 pounds except a motor vehicle registered under the provision of sections 168.017 and 168.187 shall be displayed on such vehicle not later than 12:01 a.m. on March 2 of the year, nor earlier than 12:01 a.m. on February 15 of the year, unless otherwise extended by the registrar for such period as may be required for the issuance of such new plates or insignia. The commissioner of public safety shall register all motor vehicles with the exception of those registered under sections 168.017 or 168.187 for a period of 14 months for the registration year 1978 to implement the provisions of this subdivision. The registration year for all vehicles herein shall be from March 1 to the last day of February for 1979 and succeeding years.
 - Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 168.31, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- 168.31 TAX, WHEN DUE AND PAYABLE. Subdivision 1. TIME PAYABLE. The tax required under this chapter to be paid upon a motor vehicle for each calendar year becomes due when the vehicle first uses the public streets or highways in the state, and upon January 1 each year thereafter, except those vehicles which are taxed under section 168.017 and vehicles registered under 168.09, subdivision 3. Taxes due upon January 1 become payable upon November 15 preceding the calendar year for which they are assessed except those upon motor vehicles which shall first use the public streets and highways of this state between November 15 and the next following December 31. The tax required to register vehicles for the registration year March 1 to the last day of February shall be due on March 1 and payable November 15 preceding. The tax that becomes due January 1 next following upon such motor vehicles becomes payable at the time the tax for the current year becomes payable. Taxes due upon January 1 become delinquent after January 10 unless paid. Taxes due when the vehicle first uses the public

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

streets or highways in the state shall become delinquent upon the expiration of seven days after the same became due unless paid.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 169.01, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. AUTHORIZED EMERGENCY VEHICLE. "Authorized emergency vehicle" means any of the following vehicles when equipped and identified according to law: (1) A vehicle of a fire department; (2) a publicly owned police vehicle or a privately owned vehicle used by a police officer for police work under agreement, express or implied, with the local authority to which he is responsible; (3) an a vehicle of a licensed land emergency ambulance service, whether publicly or privately owned; (4) an emergency vehicle of a municipal department or a public service corporation, approved by the commissioner of public safety or the chief of police of a municipality; (5) any volunteer rescue squad operating pursuant to Laws 1959, Chapter 53.

Approved March 28, 1978.

CHAPTER 614-H.F.No.1661

[Coded]

An act relating to pollution control; providing for publication in the state register of certain behind schedule and substandard wastewater treatment projects.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [115.83] DELINQUENT AND SUBSTANDARD WASTEWATER TREATMENT PROJECTS; PUBLICATION. At the regularly scheduled meeting of the pollution control agency in January of each year, the agency shall consider a draft list of any principal consulting engineer, contracting engineer or principal contractor for a wastewater treatment project which, due to failures of design or workmanship, or other factors within the reasonable control of the contractor or engineer, the agency determines is either more than 90 days behind schedule or does not accomplish the purpose for which it was designed or constructed. At least 30 days prior to the January meeting the agency shall mail notice to any person whose name appears on the draft list. After the agency considers the draft list in January, any person adversely affected may request to be heard at a regularly scheduled meeting of the agency. At the regularly scheduled meeting of the agency in March of each year, the agency shall issue an order incorporating a list of engineers or contractors responsible for delinquent or substandard projects. Any person adversely affected by the agency's order has the right of judicial review pursuant to section 15.0424. On or before April 1 of each year, the pollution control agency shall publish in the state register the list determined pursuant to this section. The state register publication shall also include the name and address of the municipality or sanitary district for which the work is being done, the nature of the deficiency with the project, and a short description of the over-all project.

Sec. 2. This act shall expire January 1, 1985. Approved March 28, 1978.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout